MEMORANDUM
Town of Nags Head
Planning & Development Department
To: Board of Commissioners
From: Kelly Wyatt, Planning Director
Kate Jones, Senior Environmental Planner
Margaux Kerr, Planner
Date: December 28, 2021
Subject: Request approval for the removal of trees with a caliper of 16-inches or
greater within the SED-80 District for the property located at 452 W. Villa
Dunes Drive.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: J. Webb and Dorothy Fuller.
Application Request: Approval of tree removal within the SED-80 District.
Purpose: Request approval for the removal of twelve (12) trees with a caliper of 16inches or greater within the SED-80, Special Environmental District.
Property Location: 452 W. Villa Dunes Drive, Nags Head.
Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling.
Zoning Classification of Property: Property is split zoned between the SED-80, Special
Environmental District & SPD-20, Special Planned Development District.
Zoning Classification and Use of Surrounding Properties: Property to the north and
south of this parcel are also split zoned between SED-80 and SPD-20, similar to the
subject property, and used as single-family dwelling use. Properties to the east, directly
across W. Villa Dunes Drive, are zoned SPD-20 and are developed residentially. The
Roanoke Sound boarders the property to the west.
Flood Hazard Zone of Property: X Flood Zone and AE-5 immediately adjacent to the
Sound; per the Town of Nags Head local ordinance, the property is subject to an
RFPE/LES of 9’msl.
Land Use Plan Map/Policies: The 2017 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map
designates this property as Conservation, described as follows:
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The Conservation designation offers protection to significant, limited, or
irreplaceable sensitive areas. This designation encompasses wetlands, estuarine
and coastal shorelines, public trust and estuarine waters, Significant Natural
Heritage Areas (as designated by the State Natural Heritage Program), and other
similar lands that are environmentally significant because of their natural role in
the integrity of the coastal region as significant natural areas in Section 2.9
Significant Natural Areas. Conservation areas should be preserved and not
developed.
The provision of infrastructure and services in this area should not stimulate or
intensify development in these fragile areas. Proper management of these areas
is needed to conserve the natural, cultural, recreational, scenic, or biologically
productive value of these areas.
Additionally, the property is located within the Significant Natural Areas Character Area,
and specifically Nags Head Woods. Single Family Residential is identified as an
appropriate land use within the Nags Head Woods Significant Natural Areas Character
Area. The Comprehensive Plan includes the following discussion regarding the SED-80
zoning district:
The special environmental district, SED-80, contains Nags Head Woods and
Fresh Pond. This zoning district was created to permit development that is
compatible with the environmentally sensitive nature of Nags Head Woods.
Additionally, the SED-80 district preserves land in a natural state where such
land is considered to be a vital link in the groundwater replenishment cycle of the
outer banks and where the destruction of natural vegetation would have a
harmful effect on the stability of the soil and its resistance to erosion. The
purpose of the SED-80 district is to:
1. Provide for the paramount public concern for these natural resources
in the interest of health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of
and visitors to the town.
2. Preserve the natural features and functions of the area necessary for
safe and compatible development on the entire outer banks. Such
features include, but are not limited to, the following:
a. The components of the groundwater storage and recharge
system which are necessary for the growth and maintenance of
the maritime forest vegetation. Such components include ponds,
lowlands, marshes, bay forests and wetlands.
b. Vegetation acting as soil stabilizers or which provide significant
protection from storm or salt intrusion, including the dune ridge
plant communities and scrub forest.
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3. Protect the fragile ecosystems of Nags Head Woods from the effects of
fire, storms, flooding and other natural and manmade disasters.
4. Prevent pollution of the estuary and the sound which might otherwise
adversely affect the biological productivity of the sound.
5. Permit low-density residential development of those portions of the
SED-80 district suitable for residential use and to encourage open
space and limited passive recreational use of portions not suitable for
residential use.
6. Prohibit commercial and industrial use of the land except as provided
in this section.
7. Preserve the cultural heritage, features and integrity of Nags Head
Woods as a maritime forest.
SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND REVIEW STANDARDS
The lot in question is approximately 2.8 acres in area, with approximately 140’ of
frontage along the Roanoke Sound. The applicant is seeking to construct an accessory
structure (pool and pool surrounds) in the southwest corner of the property. Currently,
the applicant is requesting approval of the removal of trees within the footprint of, and
within a five-foot perimeter of, the proposed accessory structure as well as other trees
on the property which are within the vicinity of the existing principal structure and
vehicular access areas that pose a safety hazard. A total of 23 trees have been
identified for removal and meet the code requirements for removal. Of the 23 trees, 12
of them are greater than 16-inches in caliper and require Board of Commissioners
review and approval.
Due to the location of the lot adjacent to the Sound and its unique natural features,
which include rolling topography and a diverse variety of large trees, the property is
subject to numerous regulatory requirements, including CAMA requirements, Army
Corps of Engineers wetland regulations, local zoning regulations, erosion and
sedimentation control regulations and Dare County Health Department requirements
pertaining to the location and operation of the septic system.
The SED-80 zoning district provides for development requirements in addition to the
standard development requirements (Section 8.4.3.3., Additional Requirements), which
the proposed site plan meets. Additionally, the District provides for additional standards
in Section 8.4.3.4., Special Development Standards, including design standards
contained in Section 8.4.3.4.2., Site Design Standards; the proposed site plan meets all
site design standards, with the exception of the following:
8.4.3.4.2.3. The removal of any tree with a caliper sixteen (16) inches or greater
is prohibited, whether or not they fall within any building site, septic area,
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driveway, road or utility easement, except as provided in subsection 8.4.3.4.3.1.3
of this section.
Pursuant to Section 8.4.3.4.2., Site Design Standards, the provided design criteria,
including the aforementioned criteria contained in Section 8.4.3.4.2.3., “shall be
satisfied, except where the Board of Commissioners finds an alternative design scheme
which provides equal or better performance standards regarding the intent of this UDO
and to protect the natural features of the SED-80 district protected under this section.”
Section 8.4.3.4.3., Standards of Review and Approval Procedure; Intent and Purpose,
and subsections, and specifically Section 8.4.3.4.3.1.4., provide the standards for
review of the subject request. The Section and subsection are provided below, with
relevant sections highlighted:
8.4.3.4.3. Standards of Review and Approval Procedure; Intent and
Purpose. When selecting the building site, the applicant shall adhere to the
following standards and to the intent and purpose of this section:
8.4.3.4.3.1. Building Site Selection. The Board of Commissioners or
planning and development staff, whichever the case may be as
described in subsection 8.4.3.4.3.2 of this section, shall review and may
approve the proposed improvements site plan indicating the proposed
building sites before a building permit can be issued. The most suitable
building sites are those areas that require the absolute minimum
alterations of the natural vegetation, topography and groundwater
systems. Evaluation of site suitability shall use the following additional
criteria:
8.4.3.4.3.1.1. Existing unforested land areas shall be considered
as the most suitable building sites, unless such a selection would
threaten the health of the vegetation by stimulating dune migration
or cause extensive salt mist intrusion into the Woods or would
involve alterations or development prohibited elsewhere in this
section.
8.4.3.4.3.1.2. Where vegetation must be removed for the building
sites, the most suitable sites will be the sites which disturb the
minimum number of healthy trees and vegetation. In approving the
building sites, the board shall consider the density, height and
variety of the vegetation to be removed, so as to preserve those
forest stands which provide the most protection from storm and
salt spray and maintain the unique natural diversity of the plant
species in the Woods.
8.4.3.4.3.1.3. The planning and development department may
approve the removal of any tree which:
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8.4.3.4.3.1.3.1. Poses a safety hazard to pedestrians or
vehicular traffic or threatens to cause disruption of public
service;
8.4.3.4.3.1.3.2. Poses a safety hazard to a building; or
8.4.3.4.3.1.3.3. Is diseased or weakened by age, so as to
pose a safety hazard.
8.4.3.4.3.1.4. The Board of Commissioners shall review and may
approve the removal of any tree greater than four (4) inches in
caliper where:
8.4.3.4.3.1.4.1. The Board of Commissioners find in their
opinion no reasonable alternative building site and/or
supporting facilities can be located on a lot; or
8.4.3.4.3.1.4.2. The removal is necessary to construct
proposed improvements as a result of: need for access
around the proposed structure for construction equipment;
need for access to the building site for construction
equipment; essential grade changes; surface water
drainage and utility installations. However, removal of trees
greater than sixteen (16) inches in caliper is prohibited
unless subsection 8.4.3.4.3.1.3 or subsection 8.4.3.4.3.1.4
of this section apply.
8.4.3.4.3.1.5. The topography of the site shall be evaluated for
overall development suitability so that all structures shall be
constructed below the canopy of existing tree cover.
To summarize, the Applicant is seeking to remove twelve (12) trees greater than 16inches in caliper. In reviewing the request, the Planning Board and Board of
Commissioners shall consider, in light of the requested removals,:
•

Whether the proposed building site is the most suitable in that it is in areas
requiring the absolute minimum alterations of the natural vegetation, topography
and groundwater systems.

•

Whether existing unforested land exists that would be considered the most
suitable building site, unless development of such area would threaten the health
of vegetation by stimulating dune migration or cause extensive salt mist intrusion
into the Woods or would involve alterations or development prohibited elsewhere
in this section.

•

Whether the building site, given the removal of trees, is the most suitable in that it
disturbs the minimum number of healthy trees and vegetation, with consideration
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to the density, height and variety of the vegetation to be removed, with the goal
to preserve those forest stands which provide the most protection from storm and
salt spray and maintain the unique natural diversity of the plant species in the
Woods.
•

That there is no reasonable alternative building site and/or supporting facilities
can be located on a lot OR the removal is necessary to construct proposed
improvements as a result of: need for access around the proposed structure for
construction equipment; need for access to the building site for construction
equipment; essential grade changes; surface water drainage and utility
installations.

•

Whether, based upon an evaluation of the topography of the site, all structures
will be constructed below the canopy of existing tree cover.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff would submit that the proposed building site for the accessory structure is a
suitable location given existing site conditions of the property. Based upon a review of
the application, staff inspection and analysis of the property, and the above, Staff
recommends approval of the request as presented, allowing for the removal of the
twelve (12) subject trees.
Staff notes that there is one tree that has been identified as being 16-inches or greater
in caliper, located on the northern property boundary between the applicants and their
adjoining neighbor. Staff is in receipt of written authorization from the adjoining property
owner for the removal of this specific tree.
PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
At their December 14, 2021, meeting the Planning Board voted unanimously to
recommend approval of the removal of twelve (12) trees with a caliper of 16-inches or
greater as requested.

Attachments: Application for Tree Removal, Narrative, Neighbor Authorization and
Site Plans denoting tree removal.
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